

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Colorado State Judicial Building

2 East 14th Avenue

Denver, Colorado 80203

BY THE COURT OF APPEALS

Freyre, Taubman, and Plank, JJ.

Case Number: 2016COA140

Appeal from the District Court, City and County of Denver

Judge Elizabeth A. Starrs

Case No. 2014CV33332

Petitioner:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO

v.

Respondent:

SEAN DENNIS, AS CONSERVATOR AND ON BEHALF
OF DOREEN HEYBOER

Attorney: Eric M. Ziporin, #30133

Address: **Senter Goldfarb & Rice, LLC**
3900 E. Mexico Ave., Suite 700
Denver, CO 80210

Phone: (303) 320-0509

Fax: : (303) 320-0210

E-mail: eziporin@sgrllc.com

Attorney for the Colorado Intergovernmental Risk Sharing
Agency ("CIRSA") and the Colorado Municipal League
("CML"), *Amici Curiae*

Attorneys: Kathleen L. Spalding, #11886
William V. Allen, #26386

Address: **Office of the Colorado Attorney General**
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (720) 508-6634

Fax: (720) 508-6032

E-mail: kit.spalding@coag.gov
will.allen@coag.gov

Attorneys for the State of Colorado, *Amicus Curiae*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2016SC000851

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

I. ARGUMENT4

A. The Court of Appeals’ decision is contrary to the General Assembly’s clearly-stated intention to protect taxpayers against excessive and unpredictable fiscal burdens.5

B. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of “unreasonable risk” is contrary to the language of the the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, and conflicts with the legislative intent and this Court’s decisions interpreting the Act.....9

II. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Fellin</i> , 251 P.2d 940 (Colo. 1952).....	11
<i>Dennis v. City and County of Denver</i> , 2016COA140.....	3, 10, 12
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	10, 14
<i>Stephen v. City and County of Denver</i> , 659 P.2d 666 (Colo. 1983)	12, 13
<i>Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997).....	11, 13-14

Statutes

COLO.CONST., art. X, § 20(3) – (4)	7
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-10-101, <i>et seq.</i>	2
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-10-102.....	4, 9
COLO.REV.STAT. §§ 24-10-103(1.3)	5, 10–13
COLO.REV.STAT. §§ 24-10-103(2.5)	11, 13
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-10-106(1)(d)(I)	3–5, 8, 10, 15
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-10-115.5.....	1
COLO.REV.STAT. § 24-30-1510(3)(a)	2

Rules

C.A.R. 29.....	1
